## Government of Jammu & Kashmir **Health & Medical Education Department**

Civil Secretariat – Srinagar/Jammu

Subject: Rolling out of Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission in J&K.

## Reference:

1) DO no. S-12019/128/2021-NDHM dated 31st May, 2021 from Chief Executive Officer, National Health Authority, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India.

2) Government Order 531- JK (HME) of 2021 dated 30.07.2021

3) Government Order No:520-JK(HME) of 2022 dated: 19.07.2022 read with corrigendum issued vide endorsement No: No: HD/Plan/41/2021-02 dated:21-07-2022

Government Order No: 538- JK (HME) of 2022 Dated: 25-07-2022

In order to ensure immediate rollout & seamless implementation of Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, sanction is hereby accorded for :-

- Setting up of office of Mission Director ,Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission J&K as a part of Directorate of National Health Mission , J&K.
- B. Mission Director , National Health Mission J&K is also nominated as "Mission Director Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission J&K "
- Dr Shafqat Khan , Officer on Special Duty (OSD) in Health & Medical Education Department is nominated as "Additional Mission Director, Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission J&K" in addition to his duties as Sectoral Expert and Overall Incharge for strategizing and on boarding of Public Services through online platforms. The officer shall provide necessary support for seamless implementation of Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission in UT of J&K in a time bound manner and assist Mission Director, Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) J&K in implementation of the Mission. He shall stand relieved from role of Officer on Special Duty (OSD) in Health & Medical Education Department with immediate effect.
- D. The Mission Directorate, ABDM shall establish a State/UT team to enable effective implementation of the day-to-day operations of Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission as per the guidelines of the Mission.

The efficacy of the instant set up shall be reviewed on quarterly basis by the Administrative Department to further streamline the logistics to carry out operations of the ABDM to meet the laid down objectives in a time bound manner.

By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-Manoj Kumar Diwedi (IAS)

Principal Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department

Dated: 25-07-2022

No: HD/Plan/57/2022-02

Copy for information to the:

1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India.

2. Mission Director, National Health Mission, J&K.

Chief Executive Officer, State Health Agency (AB-PMJAY), J&K.

4. All Head of Departments of Health & Medical Education Department. J&K.

5. PPS to Secretary, Health, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India.

6. PPS to Chief Executive Officer, National Health Authority, Government of India this in reference to DO no. S-12019/128/2021-NDHM dated 31st May, 2021

7. Additional Secretary (Health/HRM) H&ME Department J&K.

8. OSD to Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

9. OSD to H&ME Department, J&K.

10. PS to Principal Secretary to Government Health & Medical Education Department.

11. Govt. Order File (w3scs).

12. Concerned file.

(Aman Kumar Dogra)

Deputy Director (Planning)
Health & Medical Education Department